
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Corporate, Finance 
and Property Select 
Committee
Date: TUESDAY, 20 JULY 2021

Time: 7.30 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 6 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
This meeting may also be 
broadcast live.
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Councillors on the Committee

Councillor Richard Mills Chairman)
Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-Chairman)
Lindsay Bliss
Farhad Choubedar
Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead)
Raymond Graham
Richard Lewis

Published: Monday, 12 July 2021
Contact:  Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250185
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

AA
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
Residents and Visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre.  Uxbridge underground 
station, with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan 
lines, is a short walk away. Limited parking is 
available at the Civic Centre. For details on 
availability and how to book a parking space, 
please contact Democratic Services. 

Please enter via main reception and visit the 
security desk to sign-in and collect a visitor’s 
pass. You will then be directed to the 
Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode. 
Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting

4 To confirm that the items of business marked as Part I will be considered in Public 
and that the items marked as Part II will be considered in Private

5 Review: Performance Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon Council

6 Mid-Year Budget Update

7 Disability Access in Public Buildings

8 Forward Plan

9 Work Programme



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

CORPORATE, FINANCE AND PROPERTY SELECT 
COMMITTEE

3 June 2021

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman), Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-Chairman), 
Lindsay Bliss, Farhad Choubedar, Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead), Raymond Graham 
and Richard Lewis

LBH Officers Present:
Liz Penny – Democratic Services Officer
John Wheatley – Senior Policy Officer, Health Integration and Voluntary Sector 
Partnerships 

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as his son 
was a member of the RAF reserves.

Councillor Richard Lewis declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 6 as he was 
a member of the RAF reserves.

6.    TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 3)

Members noted that the minutes of the meeting dated 20 May 2021 were purely a 
formality to record the election of the Select Committee Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
The timings were queried and it was suggested that the end time be amended to 9.09 
pm.. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 20 May 2021 be agreed as an 
accurate record subject to an amendment to timings as discussed. 

7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that all items of business were marked as Part I and would be 
considered in Public. 

8.    SCRUTINY CALL-IN PROCEDURE  (Agenda Item 5)

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer, provided an overview of the Council’s new 
scrutiny call-in procedure which Members had been appraised of prior to the meeting. 

The Select Committee was advised that responsibility for scrutiny had been transferred 
to Members of the relevant Select Committees. Key things to note included:

 All Cabinet and Cabinet Member decisions now clearly identified the relevant 
Select Committee – Members thereof could attempt to call-in a decision should 
they wish to do so;

 Decision notices clearly indicated the final date any call-in request could be 
made – 5 working days at 5pm after the date the decision notice was published;

 A Member of the Select Committee shown on the decision notice could initiate a 
call-in request. Members could not initiate a call-in on behalf of another select 
committee;

 Al
[...]
estore the housing to a reasonable condition, to do so would cost more than the value 
of the houses themselves. Members heard that the Ministry of Defence had a contract 
which had run for many years and was currently obliged to continue paying rent on the 
houses. Members enquired whether a Council compulsory purchase order would be an 
option. It was agreed that John Wheatley would discuss this matter further with 
colleagues in housing / planning and would provide the Committee with a full update at 
a later stage. 

In response to further questions from the Committee, it was agreed that John Wheatley 
would ascertain how many reserves there were in the Borough at present and what 
support was currently offered to them by the Council. At the request of Members, it was 
further agreed that Mr Wheatley would contact Hertfordshire Council to enquire 
whether there had been any liaison between Hertfordshire and Hillingdon in respect of 
housing allocation for Northwood HQ personnel. 

Members enquired whether the Council currently liaised with the military as a partner to 
support those exiting the military with jobs, housing etc. It was agreed that this was 
happening to some extent but there was room for improvement and a dialogue could 
be initiated at an earlier stage to enable the Council and Armed Forces to work 
together more effectively. 

RESOLVED That:

1. John Wheatley, Senior Policy Officer, discuss the St Andrews Park Estate 

Page 3



housing issue further with colleagues in housing / planning and provide 
the Committee with a full update;

2. John Wheatley, Senior Policy Officer, ascertain how many reserves there 
were in the Borough at present and what support was currently offered to 
them by the Council; 

3. John Wheatley, Senior Policy Officer, contact Hertfordshire Council to 
enquire whether there had been any liaison between Hertfordshire and 
Hillingdon in respect of housing allocation for Northwood HQ personnel; 
and

4. The Engagement with the Armed Forces report be noted. 

10.    THE COMMITTEE'S NEXT REVIEW TOPIC - SELECTION PHASE  (Agenda Item 7)

It was noted that the previously suggested review topic of Town Regeneration would no 
longer fall within the remit of the new Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee.

Members recommended that the Committee consider the Council’s Business 
Performance Monitoring and Reporting as its next major review topic. Naveed 
Mohammed, Head of Business Performance and Insight, had presented a report to the 
previous Policy Overview Committee Members on 4 March 2021 and there had been 
some noticeable gaps in the data and reporting. Key points highlighted by the 
Committee in relation to the proposed review topic included:

 a lack of key metrics / monthly reporting to the Senior Management Team;
 strategic decisions not currently being made utilising the data and only some 

operational decisions supported by data;
 data quality issues;
 a requirement to better understand how the data was currently being used; and
 a need for monthly monitoring to establish where the Council was doing well / 

areas for improvement.

It was suggested that it would be useful to compare Hillingdon’s Business Performance 
Monitoring and Reporting to that of other London boroughs. 

Members noted the importance of data protection and cyber security. It was 
acknowledged that data breaches had a significant impact on a local authority both 
financially and in terms of damage to its reputation. It was agreed that these areas 
would be covered via an Information Governance and Cyber Security information item 
within the Work Programme. 

At the request of Members, it was agreed that an information report regarding repairs 
and maintenance would be added to the Work Programme setting out the time taken to 
complete repairs and how successful these were. It would also be useful to establish 
whether a lack of maintenance led to increased repairs bills. 

In response to Members’ requests for clarification, it was confirmed that the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference encapsulated both physical and online access. The 
contact centre would also be included. It was noted that some residents might find it 
difficult to access online services / the contact centre if they had a visual or auditory 
impairment. 

The Committee suggested that a minor review be undertaken later in the year to 
consider procurement within the Council; the 80/20 split between quality and cost and 

Page 4



the use of local firms through the procurement process were matters of particular 
interest to Members. It was noted that local authorities were now at liberty to use local 
companies more readily since they were no longer bound by the Treaty of Rome. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee considered potential topic ideas for its next major 
review for officers to scope further and report back to the Committee;

2. That an Information Governance and Cyber Security information item be 
added to the Work Programme (covering data protection); and

3. That an information item regarding repairs and maintenance be added to 
the Work Programme. 

11.    FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the Forward Plan. 

12.    WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 9)

It was noted that the date of the Committee’s July meeting had been amended and the 
meeting would now be held on 20 July 2021 at 19:30. 

Members were informed that the recommendations of the previous Policy Overview 
Committee’s review of the Voluntary Sector’s Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic had 
been agreed by Cabinet on 21 May 2021. Democratic Services would email the 
witnesses involved in the review to thank them for their input and to provide them with 
a copy of the final report. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That Liz Penny of Democratic Services email the witnesses involved in the 
Voluntary Sector’s Response to the Covid-19 Pandemic review to thank 
them for their input and to provide them with a copy of the final report; and 

2. That the Committee noted the Work Programme 2021-2022 and agreed any 
amendments. 

The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk or Tel: 01895 
250185.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 20 July 2021 

REVIEW SCOPING REPORT

Committee name Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee

Officer reporting Liz Penny, Democratic Services

Papers with report Scoping Report

HEADLINES

Officers have provided a draft scoping report for the Committee that puts forward an initial plan 
for the review. Members can choose to accept this scoping report or make relevant changes.

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Committee comment on and consider the scoping report to initiate the review.

INFORMATION 

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in relation to 
Corporate Services and Transformation, Infrastructure, Transport and Building Services 
and Finance areas of the Council. The full range of services under the Committee’s remit 
is outlined in the terms of reference at the start of the agenda. These are primarily strategic 
policy and internal functions relating to finance, property and estates, procurement, human 
resources, business performance, democratic services, legal services, ICT, economic 
development, together with corporate communications and customer access. 

2. At the Committee meeting held on 3 June 2021, Members discussed potential topics for a 
review. Further discussions with officers took place following the meeting, and it was 
agreed that a scoping report on “Performance Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon 
Council” be brought to the meeting scheduled fo
[...]


timelines to enable the Committee to conduct a thorough review of this topic. As the 

review progresses, Members will hear from key witnesses who will highlight current 

data and reporting processes and propose possible improvements for the 

consideration of the Committee.  

 

Terms of Reference 
 

The following Terms of Reference are suggested for this review, subject to any changes 

agreed by the Committee: 

 

1. Where are we now? - To ensure Members receive a broad overview of existing 

arrangements in respect of data collection, use of data and performance 

reporting across all parts of the Council. 

 

2. What do we need to do better and how? - To review the Council’s current 

arrangements in the use of data to manage operational delivery and drive 

service improvements and seek to: 

 

a. compare and contrast arrangements in Hillingdon with peer authorities 

and other public organisations and to understand areas of good practice 

and further improvement and developments required; and 

 

b. Investigate short-medium term improvements in data reporting and 

presentation to decision-makers, e.g., Corporate Management Team / 

Cabinet Members / Select Committees.  

 

3. Where do we want to be? - To provide Members with an insight into the future 

of data collection and reporting, along with associated technology and its 

practical application for decision-making. To encourage officers to buy into the 

process and produce honest and useful data. 

 

4. To make practical, prudent recommendations to Cabinet, (and other bodies if 

applicable), based on the Committee’s findings. 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

The Council delivers over 700 services to the 100,214 households that comprise the 

London Borough of Hillingdon and routinely gathers a wide spectrum of data across 

all directorates. This data set serves a number of purposes. First and foremost is the 

Page 10



 

Page 3 

need to ensure that services are being delivered in the most effe
[...]
ing events 

 

None proposed at present.  

 

Future information that may be required 

 

To be confirmed.  

 

4. REVIEW PLANNING & TIMETABLE  
 

It is proposed to structure this review into themed witness sessions aligned to the 

proposed Terms of Reference as set out below. This will add focus to the review’s 

activity, information presented, lines of enquiry and questioning. 

 

Proposed Witness Session Themes 

 

• "Where are we now?” 

 

• “What do we need to do better and how?” 

Page 15



 

Page 8 

 

• “Where do we want to be?”  

 

The proposed timeframe & milestones for the review are: 

 

Meeting Date Review stage Theme and purpose Witnesses / officers 

attending 

20 July 2021 Agreement of 

scoping report  

 

 

 

To agree scoping 

report and any 

changes to initiate 

review 

Naveed Mohammed 

7 September 

2021 

Witness Session 1 Theme – where are 

we now? 

 

Naveed Mohammed  

 

21 October 

2021 

Witness Session 2 Theme – what do we 

need to do better and 

how? 

 

 

 

 

Theme – where do we 

want to be? 

 

Naveed Mohammed 

 

Key Service Managers 

(Alex Coman, Gavin 

Fernandez, Mark 

Billings, Julie Kelly, 

Kate Kelly-Talbot) 

 

James Wigley – MD 

Key Intelligence 

(external consultatn) 

 

Witness from 

neighbouring local 

authority 

 

24 

November 

2021 

De-brief and 

emerging findings / 

recommendations 

 

To discuss key findings 

and identify potential 

recommendations 

 

Liz Penny 

12 January 

2021 

 

Approval of draft 

final report 

Proposals – agree 

recommendations and 

final draft report to 

Cabinet 

 

Liz Penny 

TARGET CABINET DATE –24 MARCH 2022 

  

Page 16



 

Page 9 

Resource requirements  

 

To be confirmed. 

 

Equalities impact 

 

To be confirmed. 

 

Background Papers / further reading 

 

None at this stage.  

 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 20 July 2021

2022/23 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF THE 
CORPORATE, FINANCE AND PROPERTY SELECT COMMITTEE 

Committee name Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee 

Officer reporting Iain Watters

Papers with report N/A 

Ward All

HEADLINES

This is the first opportunity for the Select Committee to discuss the current stage of development 
of budget planning work with regard to services within the remit of the Corporate, Finance and 
Property Committee.  This paper gives a strategic context in which the detailed proposals to be 
discussed at Select Committee meetings in January 2022 will need to be considered.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the Committee notes the financial context in which the 2022/23 budget setting 
process will take place in advance of detailed savings proposals being developed and 
approved at Cabinet in December 2021.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

2. This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Select Committee to 
consider issues relating to budget planning for 2022/23 and beyond.  The focus of this report 
is the broader financial position of the Council, with the report to be considered in January 
2022 setting out the detailed budget proposals for relevant services; those proposals having 
been included in the report to Cabinet on the Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) in 
December 2021.

Corporate Overview – General Fund

2021/22 General Fund Revenue Monitoring & COVID-19 Impact

3. The ongoing impact of COVID-19 on the Council’s finances during 2021/22 is projected to 
generate pressures totalling £14,478k, bringing the total pandemic related pressures since 
March 2020 to £47,553k.  To date, sufficient funding has been received from Government to 
meet these costs without recourse to local resources; however, the Council has set aside 
£10,126k in a dedicated Earmarked Reserve to manage any costs over and above funding 
received from the Government.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Classifica
[...]
to acquire 419 new dwellings over the period to 2025/26, providing a mechanism to 
replace an expected 230 sales of properties to sitting tenants through the Right to Buy 
scheme.  The financial standing of the HRA remains sound, with the 30 Year Business Plan 
demonstrating sustainability of the current operation over the longer-term.  The next iteration 
of the HRA MTFF and Business Plan will incorporate the estate regenerations schemes 
recently endorsed through the ballot process.

16.The Council receives funding for Schools' Budgeted Expenditure through the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG), which is a ringfenced grant.  The DSG funds both the delegated 

Page 22



Classification: Public
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee – 20 July 2021

individual schools budget and items that the School and Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations allow to be retained centrally by the Council, including Special Educational 
Needs, Alternative Education provision and Early Years provision.

17.As highlighted in the monthly budget monitoring reports to Cabinet, funding provided by the 
Department for Education through the DSG has failed to keep pace with growing demand on 
High Needs following the introduction of the 2014 Children’s and Families Act.  As of the latest 
budget monitoring position, the cumulative deficit on the DSG is projected to reach £34,294k 
by 31 March 2022.  As with all authorities reporting such a deficit, the Council is currently 
working on development of a recovery plan for the management of this deficit, with support 
from the Department for Education.

MTFF Process Update and Timetable

18.The timetable for the budget process has been refreshed and the first MTFF sessions with 
Groups took place during July to review the detailed budget proposals developed by each 
group.  Progress on the development and delivery of these proposals will be monitored 
monthly by the Corporate Management Team and Cabinet Members throughout the 
remainder 
[...]
 2021 and Council 25 February 2021.

The Council’s Budget: 2021/22 Revenue and Capital Month 2 Budget Monitoring – report to 
Cabinet 8 July 2021

Page 24



Classification: Public
Corporate, Finance and Property Select Committee - 20 July 2021

DISABILITY ACCESS IN PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Committee name Corporate, Finance & Property Select Committee

Officer reporting Dave Grimshaw, Planned Works and FM Manager (Corporate 
Services)

Papers with report None

Ward All

HEADLINES

The report has been prepared at the Committee’s request, to provide an overview of the Council’s 
compliance with the Equality Act 2010 and the responsibilities placed on us as a Public Sector 
Organisation under the Equality Duty.

Officers have worked with our Principal Access Officer, who is a member of the National Register 
of Access Consultants and are confident that the Council is compliant with the requirements of 
the Equality Act 2010.

To our knowledge, we have had no residents’ requests for additional arrangements across any 
of our corporate sites. If any such requests are received, they would be fully investigated to ensure 
our buildings are compliant. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Committee:

1. Notes the findings in this report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The Equality Act 2010 replaced the previous anti-discrimination laws with a single Act and, by 
simplifying the requirements, made it easier for everyone to understand and to comply with the 
requirements.

The Equality Act 2010 is further supported by the Equality Duty which requires public bodies to 
consider the needs of all individuals in their day to day work. It encourages public bodies to 
understand how different people will be affected by their activities and recognises that disabled 
people’s needs may be different from those of non-disabled people. 

Officers have liaised with the LBH Principal Access Officer who carries out accessibility 
assessments and believe that all Council sites visited are fundamentally accessib
[...]
 X X X X X X X X X

One-off service monitoring
The Council's Engagement with the Armed Forces X
How the Council helps local small businesses with their 
procurement processes

X

Disability Access in Public Buildings X
The Council's Digital Strategy and future plans X

Energy Efficiencies in the Civic Centre X

Information Governance and Cyber Security X

Repairs and Maintenance X

Website upgrade / performance X

Past review delivery
Recruitment
Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying X
Local Commerce, Employment, Skills & Job Creation (date 
tbc)
Voluntary Sector Response during COVID-19 Pandemic

Internal use only
Report deadline 21-May-21
Agenda published

Corporate, Finance and Property Select 
Committee

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Review: Performance Monitoring and Reporting in Hillingdon Council
	Scoping report - Performance Monitoring and Reporting

	6 Mid Year Budget Update
	7 Disability Access in Public Buildings
	8 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan July 2021
	Sheet1


	9 Work Programme
	Work Programme
	Corporate, Finance and Property





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
CORPORATE, FINANCE AND PROPERTY SELECT
COMMITTEE
20 July 2021
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge
Committee Members Present:
Councillors Richard Mills (Chairman), Vanessa Hurhangee (Vice-Chairman),
Lindsay Bliss, Farhad Choubedar, Tony Eginton (Opposition Lead) and
Raymond Graham
LBH Officers Present:
Naveed Mohammed (Head of Business Performance & Insight), Liz Penny (Democratic
Services Officer), Gary Penticost (Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works and
Facilities Management) and Iain Watters (Head of Finance - Financial Planning, Capital
and Systems)
13.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Lewis.

14.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)
There were no declarations of interest.

15.

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)
Councillor Tony Eginton requested the addition of the words ‘customer access within…’
to the penultimate paragraph on page 4 of the minutes. The corrected phrase would
read ‘it was confirmed that customer access within the Committee’s Terms of
Reference encapsulated both physical and online access.’ It was agreed that
Democratic Services would amend the wording as requested.
In response to a request for further clarification in relation to the minutes of the
previous meeting, it was confirmed that an email responding to the action points raised
in relation to the Armed Forces item had been emailed to Members.
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting dated 3 June 2021 be agreed as an
accurate record subject to the addition of the requested wording.

16.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED AS PART I WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED AS PART II WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 4)
It was confirmed that all items of business were marked as Part I and would be
considered in Public.

17.

REVIEW: PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING IN HILLINGDON
COUNCIL (Agenda Item 5)
Naveed Mohammed, Head of Business Performance and Insight, introduced the
scoping report highlighting the Terms of Reference on page 10 of the agenda pack. It
was proposed that the review would focus on 3 themes – ‘Where are we now?’ ‘What
do we need to do better and how?’ and ‘Where do we want to be?’ In terms of future
direction, Members were informed that discussions were already underway in relation
to this and it was hoped that the Committee’s review would assist in shaping the future
of data collection and reporting within the Council.
Members noted the proposal for an external consultant from MD Key Intelligence to
address the Committee at its second witness session in October. In response to
questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that LBH had been working with said
consultant for three months. MD had been briefed to review the existing arrangements
within Adults’ and Children’s Social Care and to consider how the production and use
of data could be improved.
Although it was noted that Children’s / Adults’ Social Care were the most demanding
areas in terms of regular and complex data, Committee Members commented that it
would be useful if additional witnesses from Waste / ASB could attend the meeting in
October to enable Members to hear from a wider range of officers across the Council,
rather than focussing exclusively on Social Care and Housing. It was agreed that
Democratic Services would liaise with Naveed Mohammed to arrange this.
Members suggested that themes 2 and 3 could potentially be combined. It was also felt
that it would be useful to gain a better understanding of ‘Why we are where we are and
what has hindered the Council from going further to date?’ The Committee noted that
there would be a need to ascertain who the target audience was and how data could
best be provided to the senior management team. It was also important to consider
‘people’ when conducting the review with a focus on staff’s attitude to the importance of
data and skills. In terms of the future, a phased approach would be required – ideally
predictive analytics would be achievable in the longer term. Democratic Services would
liaise with the Chairman to ensure these suggestions were encapsulated within the
review.
It was noted that the Committee’s Terms of Reference did not appear on the agenda
pack. Democratic Services would ensure the Terms of Reference were included in
future.
RESOLVED:
1. That Democratic Services liaise with Naveed Mohammed to ensure that a
wider variety of witnesses are invited to attend the October Committee
meeting;
2. That Democratic Services liaise with the Chairman to amend the scoping
report to encapsulate the Committee’s suggestions; and
3. That the review scoping report be noted.

18.

MID YEAR BUDGET UPDATE (Agenda Item 6)
Iain Watters, Head of Finance – Financial Planning, Capital, Treasury & Systems,
presented the 2022/23 Budget Planning Report informing Members that he would
attend the Committee again in January 2022 at which time more detailed information

would be available.
In terms of the 2021/22 General Fund Revenue Monitoring and the impact of Covid-19,
Members were informed that the total pandemic related pressures since March 2020
were projected at circa £48m (approximately £32m in the previous financial year and
£15m in the current financial year). To date, sufficient funding had been received from
Government to meet these costs without recourse to local resources; however, the
Council had set aside £10,126k in a dedicated Earmarked Reserve to manage any
costs over and above the funding received from Central Government.
Members heard that the financial standing of the Housing Revenue Account remained
sound. In terms of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), the Committee was informed
that the funding provided by the Department for Education through the DSG had failed
to keep pace with growing demand on High Needs following the introduction of the
2014 Children’s and Families Act. The Council was working on development of a
recovery plan for the management of this deficit, with support from the Department of
Education.
Members welcomed the investment in new homes but queried whether sufficient
money was being spent on the existing housing stock.
Councillors expressed concern regarding the risk around inflation noting that a 3%
annual pay award for NHS staff was anticipated and social care staff were likely to be
awarded a similar amount. It was confirmed that inflation and interest rates were
constantly monitored. Interest rates were expected to remain at the current low levels
for the next 2 to 3 years.
Members enquired how long the current Covid-19 related funding was expected to last
and whether any further funding was likely to be forthcoming. The Committee was
advised that no further funding was anticipated in the current financial year. It was
estimated that the funding already received for 2021/22 would be sufficient; should any
further funding be forthcoming, this could be utilised to replenish the local authority’s
own resources.
In response to Members’ requests for clarification, it was confirmed that any further
questions regarding the budget could be addressed on an ad hoc basis.
RESOLVED: That the Mid Year Budget Update be noted.
19.

DISABILITY ACCESS IN PUBLIC BUILDINGS (Agenda Item 7)
Gary Penticost, Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works and Facilities
Management, presented the report. The Committee heard that officers worked closely
with the Principal Access Officer to ensure compliance with the requirements of the
Equality Act 2010. No residents’ requests for additional arrangements had been
received. Should any issues be raised, they would be investigated and addressed as
required.
In response to Members’ requests for clarification, it was confirmed that a lot of work
was currently underway in the mezzanine area of the Civic Centre. The Principal
Access Officer had played an active role in ensuring that any accessibility issues were
addressed appropriately.
In cases of non-compliance with the Equality Act, Members enquired re. timescales for

completion of the required works. It was confirmed that any required works would be
built into the works programme and actioned as soon as possible.
Members expressed concern that the Hillingdon Trail could be challenging for those
with disabilities due to the number of stiles etc on route. It was agreed that Gary
Penticost would raise this with the appropriate Head of Service.
In response to further questions from the Committee, it was confirmed that the local
authority regularly reviewed new technology available to enhance access. Members
heard that, in the Civic Centre, access controls had recently been improved and similar
works in Hillingdon’s libraries were also underway.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Head of Repairs, Engineering, Planned Works and Facilities
Management liaise with the appropriate Head of Service regarding the
accessibility of the Hillingdon Trail; and
2. That the Disability Access in Public Buildings update report be noted.
20.

FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 8)
Democratic Services had provided Members with an updated version of the latest
Forward Plan highlighting any new items.
In respect of item 076, (Consideration of setting a licensed deficit budget in 2021/22 for
three schools in the Borough), Members expressed concern that the deficits for these
schools were not coming down.
With regard to item 078 (Hillingdon Digital Connectivity Strategy), Members requested
sight of this report prior to it being submitted to Cabinet in September.
RESOLVED:
1. That Members have sight of the Hillingdon Digital Connectivity Strategy
prior to submission to Cabinet in September; and
2. That the Forward Plan be noted.

21.

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9)
The date change for the October meeting from 12 to 21 October was noted.
At the request of Members, it was agreed that the website upgrade item scheduled for
January 2022 would be brought forward to November 2020.
With regard to the Committee’s review, the Chairman requested that the MD external
consultant be invited to attend the September Committee meeting.
RESOLVED:
1. That the Work Programme be amended as per Members’ requests; and.
2. That the Work Programme be noted.
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.15 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk or Tel: 01895
250185. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

